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Ancient Coins (600 BC to AD 700)

5 The Great Guptas, Skandagupta, base Silver, 1.70 g, 
Karshapana, Fire-Altar type, bust of the king to right on obv, 
Brahmi legend citing the name of the ruler as …skandagupta 
Kramaditya below the fire altar (Agni Vedica or Vedic Havana) 
on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500
1 The Swastika Coin, Daud Shah Kararani, Silver, Rupee, 
Patna mint, Square areas type, a small and attractive Swasika is 
placed on obv near the lower-left corner of the square (Rajgor# 
596; G&G# B980). About Extremely Fine, Rare with 
Swastika. 

6 The Great Guptas, Skandagupta, base Silver, 1.65 g, 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800 Karshapana, Fire-Altar type, bust of the king to right on obv, 

Brahmi legend citing the name of the ruler as …gavata 
skandagupta Kramaditya below the fire altar (Agni Vedica or 
Vedic Havana) on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

2 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Mahajanapada (5th 
century BC), Silver, 3.37 g, Karshapana, 5-symbols type Series 

7 The Great Guptas, Skandagupta, base Silver, 1.59 g, I, with Elephant as the fifth mark (G&H# 60). About Extremely 
Karshapana, Nandi Bull type, bust of the king to right on obv, Fine, Scarce.
Brahmi legend citing the name of the ruler as Parama 

Estimate: ̀  3,300-3,500 Bhagavata Shri skandagupta Kramaditya around the seated 
bull to right (Nandi, the Divine Vehicle of Lord Shiva, the 
father of Skanda-Kartikeya) on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

3 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Mahajanapada (5th 
century BC), Silver, 3.33 g, Karshapana, 5-symbols type Series 
I, with a four-compartment Box, a Wheel and double Taurine 8 Kushanas, Vasudeva, Gold, 7.79 g, Dinar, Osho type, 
around a circle as the third-fourth and fifth marks (G&H# 61). king standing to left and holding a Trishul in his left hand and 
About Extremely Fine with soil, Scarce. offering Havy to a Agni Vedi with right hand, Kushano-Greeko 

legend around on obv, God Osho (Shiva) standing to left and Estimate: ̀  3,300-3,500
holding a Trishul in his left hand and a Pasha in his right hand, 
resting on his divine vehicle Nandi Bull; a monogram in the 
top-left field, and a label announcing the name of the God as 
OSHO in the right field on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000

st4 Satavahanas, King Satavahana (1  century BC), Copper, 
10.67 g, 24x 30 mm, Elephant type, an elephant with upraised 

9 Kalachuris of Western India, Krishnaraj Kalachuri, trucnk and right-front leg raised, standing to right on obv; an 
Silver, 1.89 g, Karshapana, bust of the ruler to right on obv, Ujjayini symbol with double orbs and a pellet inside in each of 
Brahmi legend around the seated Nandi Bull to right on rev. the orbs, surrounded by Brahmi legend, Rajno Siri Sadakanisa. 
Very Fine+, Scarce. Large flan, Very Fine+ for the type, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
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Hindu Coins of Medieval India 
(AD 700 to 1600)

Sultanates Coins of Islamic India 
(AD 712 to 1700)

15 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
2.36 g, ¼ Tanka, Shah Sikandar on obv, Ibn Ilyas Shah on rev, 
ND (G&G# B207). Very Fine+, Rare.

10 Chandellas of Jejakabhukti, Madana Varma (AD 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

1129-1163), Gold, 0.96 g, ¼ Dinar, Goddess Lakshmi seated 
facing front on obv, Nagari legend Shrima / dana varmma / 
devah on rev (Deyell# 142). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

16 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500 Tanka, Type 3, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 

(Rajgor# 211; G&G# B173). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

17 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Tanka, Type 3, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
(Rajgor# 211; G&G# B173). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,000

18 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
11 Ghiyas ud din Bahadur Shah (AD 1320-1324), Silver, Tanka, Type 3, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type, 
Tanka, Khitta Lakhnauti mint, Al Imam type (Rajgor# 167; with complete mint name in the margin on rev (Rajgor# 211; 
G&G# B108). Very Fine+ G&G# B173). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200 Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

19 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
(Rajgor# 210; G&G# B182). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,000

12 Fakhr ud din Mubarak Shah (AD 1334-1349), Silver, 
Tanka, Hazrat Jalal Sunargaon mint, circular area type with 

20 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, complete margin with mint name and date on rev (Rajgor# 178; 
Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type G&G# 136). Very Fine+, Scarce. 
(Rajgor# 210; G&G# B182). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,200
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

21 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
(Rajgor# 210; G&G# B182). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

13 Shams ud din Ilyas Shah (AD 1342-1357), Silver, Tanka, 
Baldat al-Mu'azzam Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area on obv, 

22 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
and octogonal area on rev, AH 786 (G&G# B194). Extremely 

Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
Fine+, rated by G&G as Rare. 

(Rajgor# 210; G&G# B182). About Very Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

14 Shams ud din Ilyas Shah (AD 1342-1357), Silver, Tanka, 
Hazrat Jalal Sunargaon mint, square area on obv, and circular 23 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
area on rev, with Nasir type (Rajgor# 197; G&G# B158). Very Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
Fine, Scarce. (Rajgor# 210; G&G# B182). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

Bengal Sultanate
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24 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
(Rajgor# 211; G&G# B173). Complete mint name in the 
margin, About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

25 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah (AD 1357-1389), Silver, 
Tanka, Type 6, Iqlim Mu'azzamabad mint, circular area type 
(Rajgor# 211; G&G# B173). Nearly complete mint name in the 30 Jalal ud Din Muhammad Shah (AD 1418-1432), Silver, 
margin, About Very Fine, Scarce. Tanka, Double Tughra Type, Dakhil Banjaliiya mint, AH 832 

(G&G# B367). Very Fine+, Rare. Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

31 Ghiyas ud Din Bahadur Shah, Silver, Rupee, square area 
type, Kalima on obv, Nagari name of the ruler at bottom on rev. 
Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

26 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah, Silver, Tanka, probably 
Hazrat Firuzabad mint, Type 10 (G&G# B193). About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

32 Ghiyas ud din Jalal Shah, Silver, Rupee, Satgaon mint, 
witout Nagari legend type, square areas (Rajgor# 592; G&G# 
D971). Very Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

27 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah, Silver, Tanka, Arsah 
Satgaon mint, Type 9 (G&G# B188). About Extremely Fine, 33 Daud Shah Kararani, Silver, Rupee, Satgaon mint, Square 
Scarce. areas type (Rajgor# 597; G&G# B981). Very Fine+

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

34 Daud Shah Kararani, Silver, Rupee, Satgaon mint, Square 
areas type, Small and dumpy flan than the usual large and thin 
flans (similar to Rajgor# 597; G&G# B981). Very Fine+

28 Ghiyas ud Din Azam Shah (AD 1389-1410), Silver, 0.30 Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800
g, 1/32 Tanka, Shah Azam on obv, and Al-Sultan on rev. Similar 
to G&G# B238 but such a smallest denomination is 
Unpublished and reported here for the first time. Very Fine+, 
Unpublished, probably Unique. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000

35 Sher Shah Suri, Sliver, Rupee, mintless Jahanpanah type 
but minted at Shergarh in Bihar, square areas on both the sides, 
AH 947 (Rajgor# 1690; G&G# D808). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

29 Saif ud Din Hamza Shah (AD 1410-1412), Silver, Tanka, 
36 Sher Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Malot mint, circular areas Hazrat al-Firuzabad mint, AH 813, obv in a multifoil and rev in 
type, AH 950, Caliphs type 2 (Rajgor# 1664; G&G# D787). elongated square (Rajgor# 241; G&G# B265). About 
Very Fine, Rare. Extremely Fine for the type, Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

Delhi Sultanate
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43 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, mintless type, circular 
areas type, usual legends with obv ending with and may Allah 
exalt his rule, Caliphs Type 2, Bengal type, probably minted at 
Satgaon (Rajgor# 1792; G&G# B982). Broad flan, About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

44 Muhammad Adil Shah, Silver, Rupee, mintless type, 
square areas, Ngari name of the ruler at the bottom on obv 37 Sher Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Agrah-Gwalior type, 
(Rajgor# 1845; G&G# D1105). Very Fine+square areas on both the sides, AH 947 (Rajgor# 1693; G&G# 

B820). Broad flan, Very Fine+, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

38 Sher Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, mintless type, circular 
areas, (Rajgor# 1695; G&G# B826). Broad flan, Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,400-2,000

45 Die of Mahmud Shah III bin Latif Shah (AD 1537-1553), 
39 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Agrah mint, square areas Bronze, 17.92 g, 17x10 mm, Die of the reverse side with the 
type, mint name in bottom obv margin, 952 with 5 engraved as legend Mahmud Shah bin Latif Shah Al-sultan, engraved in a 
6, making it 962 (Rajgor# 1771; G&G# D955). Very Fine, circle (Rajgor# 2374; G&G# G418). About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. Extremely Rare to find a die of a Sultanate silver coin. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800 Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

40 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Shergarh Bakar mint, 
square areas type (Rajgor# 1772; G&G# D975). Very Fine, 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800

46 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Sasnu, al-sultan al-azam 
Muhammad Shah on obv, mint name on the centre on rev, 
blundered date type (G&G# K45). About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,300-3,000

41 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Qila Raisen mint, square 
areas type, AH 952 at bottom margin on obv (Rajgor# 1781; 
G&G# D966). Very Fine, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

47 Ghiyas Shah bin Mahmud Shah (AD 1469-1500), 
Copper, 18.16 g, Double Falus, Al-Wasiq legend, Ghias Shah 
bin Mahmud Shah on rev, AG 888 (Rajgor# 3100; G&G# 
M86). About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000

42 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, mintless, Jahanpanah, 
square areas type, Caliphs type 5, obverse legend arranged 
differently with Islam Shah written in the first line on obv, 48 Ghiyas Shah bin Mahmud Shah, Silver, 2.73 g, ¼ Tanka, 
Jahanpanah and date in the left obv margin, AH 95x (G&G# Al-Kibriya Lillah type, name of the ruler and his father on rev, 
D979). Very Fine, Rated by G&G as RR, Very Rare. AH 893 (Rajgor# 3016; G&G# M77). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000 Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

Gujarat Sultanate

Kashmir Sultanate

Malwa Sultanate
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49 Ghiyas Shah bin Mahmud Shah, Silver, 1.23 g, 1/8 Tanka, 
Al-Kibriya Lillah type, name of the ruler and his father on rev 
(Rajgor# 3015; G&G# M78). Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,500 55 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Jaunpur mint, Kalima type, 
complete mint name at bottom of the Mehrab design on rev, AH 
976. About Extremely Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

50 Kamran Mirza, Silver, 3.85 g, Shahrukhi, Kabul mint, 
Kalima type, name of the ruler in the centre on obv. Very Fine+ 56 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Jaunpur Dar ul Khilafat mint, 
for the type, Rare. Kalima type, complete mint name at bottom of the Mehrab 

design on rev, AH 975. About Extremely Fine, Rare.Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

51 Babur, Silver, 4.63 g, Shahrukhi, mintless type, Kalima 
on obv, name of the ruler as Zahir ud din Muhammad Babur on 57 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore Dar us 
rev. Very Fine+ for the type, Scarce. Sultanate mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima 

type, AH 987. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

52 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Agra mint, mint name at bottom on 
rev, Kalima type, Square-area, AH 966. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

58 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore Dar us 
Sultanate mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, Kalima 
type, AH 986. Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

53 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Kalima type, Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
square area on obv type, mint name at bottom below horizontal 
divider on rev, AH 980. Very Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

59 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore mint, Allahu 54 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Berar mint, Allahu Akbar type, Di 
Akbar type, Ilahi 37, mint name at bottom and Month name month name at top and mint name with a small cute bird seated 
Farwardin on top on rev. Very Fine+to right under the mint name on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

Coins of Mughal Empire 

(AD 1500 to 1857)
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60 Akbar, Silver, ½ Rupee, Lahore mint, Allahu Akbar type, 66 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Lahore mint, Nur ud din type, 
Ilahi 47, mint name at bottom and Month name Aban on top on mint name at bottom on rev, Di Month name at top, RY 9. With 
rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. decorative borders, Very Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

61 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Tatta mint, Allahu 
Akbar type, Ilahi 44, mint name at bottom and Month name 

67 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Lahore mint, Bada bar type, mint Khurdad on top on rev. Very Fine+
name at top on rev, AH 1024, RY 19. Broader flan, Very Fine, 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

62 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Ujjain mint, Kalina 
type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 999. Very Fine+, Scarce. 68 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, four-lines 

type, mint name on obv, Hijri 103(4), RY Ahad, Sahib Qiran Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
type. Very Fine+, Rare.
Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000

69 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Ahmadnagar mint, Square 
area type, complete mint name in the right margin on rev, AH 
1063, RY 27. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

63 Akbar, Silver, Nazarana-like Jalala (Square Rupee), Urdu Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,200
Zafar Qarin mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, 
Kalima type, AH Alif (1000). Broad flan, centrally struck with 

70 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Akbarnagar mint, Square area decorative borders, Very Fine, Scarce. 
type, complete mint name in the left margin on rev, AH 1045, 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000 RY 8. Very Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,200

71 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Multan mint, complete mint 
name at bottom on obv, Kalima type, AH 1038, RY 2. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  1,400-2,00064 Salim (Jahangir), Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, with 

his pre-accession name as Salim Shah Sultan, RY 50 of his 
father Akbar, Di Month. Very Fine, Rare Month name. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,500

72 Shah Jahan, Silver plated Copper, Square Rupee, Multan 
mint, square area type, RY 22 (KM# 236.2). Very Fine+, Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

65 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Delhi mint, Nur ud din type, mint 73 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Tatta mint, four lines type, 
name at bottom on rev, Azar Month name at top, AH 1020, RY mint name on obv, AH 1064, RY 24, Di Month. Very Fine, 
6. With decorative borders, Very Fine, Scarce. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-2,000Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500
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74 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Tatta mint, four lines type, Dara Shikoh was the favorite son and heir-apparent of 
mint name on obv, AH 1046, RY 9, Bahman Month. About Shah Jahan. When Shah Jahan fell ill in September 1657, a 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. struggle for the throne started between his four sons - Dara 

Shikoh, Shah Shuja, Aurangzeb and Murad Baksh. Dara Estimate: ̀  1,300-2,000
Shikoh was defeated by Aurangzeb and Murad during the 
Battle of Samugarh, 13 km from Agra on 30 May 1658. 
Subsequently Aurangzeb took over Agra fort and deposed 
emperor Shah Jahan on 8 June 1658.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

78 Aurangzeb, Silver, 5.39 g, ½ Rupee, Golonda mint, mint 
name at bottom on rev, RY 19. Very Fine, Scarce. 

75 Die of Shah Jahan's Rupee, Bronze, 31x37 mm, Obverse Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Die of Punch type with the complete Kalima and names of the 

79 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Jahangirnagar (Dhaka) mint, 
four Caliphs but without a circular border, indicating that it 

complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1108, RY 41. About 
must be a die for normal Rupee coins and not for Nazarana 

Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
coins. Crude calligraphy might suggest a later copy. Extremely 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Fine and Very Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000 80 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Solapur (Sholapur) mint, 

nearly complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1097, RY 31. 
Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

76 Shah Shuja in the name of his father Shah Jahan, Silver, 
Rupee, Patna mint, Square area type with complete mint name 
in the left margin, RY 31 (= AD 1658), KM# 235.20. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 

When Shah Jahan fell ill in September 1657, a struggle 
for the throne started between his four sons - Dara Shikoh, Shah 
Shuja, Aurangzeb and Murad Baksh. Shuja immediately 
crowned himself the emperor and took imperial titles, 
November 1657. In his second attempt to win Delhi, the first 
being against his brother Dara Shikoh and later against 81 Die of Aurangzeb's Rupee of Surat mint, Bronze, 92.09 g, 
Aurangzeb, Shuja marched again to the capital. A battle took 33x17 mm, reverse die of Anvil type with the complete Julus 
place on 5 January 1659 at the Battle of Khajwa (Fatehpur formula legend and mint name Surat at bottom, and dated RY 8, 
district, Uttar Pradesh) where Shuja was defeated.

all within a circular border. Extremely Fine and Very Rare. 
After his defeat, Shuja retreated towards Bengal. He was 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000pursued by the imperial army under Mir Jumla. Shuja put up a 
good fight against them. However, he was finally defeated in 
the last battle in April 1660. After each defeat he had to face 
desertions in his own army, but he did not lose heart. He, rather, 
reorganised the army with renewed vigor. But when he was 
going to be surrounded at Tandah, and when he found that 
reorganization of the army was no longer possible, he decided 
to leave Bengal for good and take shelter in Arakan.
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

82 Die of Aurangzeb's Mohur, Bronze, 57.64 g, 21x15 mm, 
Obverse die of Anvil type with the complete Persian legend and 
a circle and enclosed by a beaded border, and dated AH 1091. 
The Badr Munir couplet, calligraphy and the execution of the 77 Aurangzeb in the name of his father Shah Jahan, Silver, 
die clearly indicate it to be meant for gold coins and not silver, 

Rupee, Multan mint, Square area type with mint name in the 
Rupees. Extremely Fine and Very Rare. 

left margin, AH 1069, RY 32 (= AD 1659), KM# 235.19. Very 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

Fine+, Scarce. 
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83 Jahandar Shah, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur Dar us Sarur 
mint, mint name at bottom and epithet in the second line on rev, 
Abu al Fath type, RY Ahad. Almost UNC, Rare in this high 
grade. 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

89 Die of Farrukhsiyar's Rupee coins, Bronze, 76.81 g, 
29x18 mm, Obverse die of Anvil type with the complete 
Persian legend but without date and a circular border, 
indicating thereby it being of a normal coins and not Nazarana 
Rupees. Extremely Fine and Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

90 Shah Jahan II, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
Khilafat mint, mint name at top on rev, RY Ahad. Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 

84 Shah Alam Bahadur I, Gold, 10.93 g, Mohur, Mailapur Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000
mint, mint name partly visible at bottom on rev, AH 1121, RY 3 91 Shah Jahan II, Silver, Rupee, Shahjahanabad Dar ul 
(KM# 356.8). Interestingly, both the dates are appearing on this Khilafat mint, mint name at top on rev, RY Ahad. About 
coin on rev, making it an important coin. Almost UNC, Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Exceedingly Rare to find such a rare mint in gold and that too in 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000this high grade. The British Museum, London has only one 
solitary coin of this mint, which was misread as Solapur. Other 
coins of this mint are extremely rare and are known from a 
couple of collections only.

Estimate: ̀  60,000-65,000

85 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
Mulk mint, mint name at bottom and mint epithet in the second 
line on rev, RY 5. Beautiful mint marks and ornamentations on 
either side, About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500 92 Positive Die of Shah Jahan's Nazarana Rupee of 
probably Surat mint, Bronze, 33x21 mm, Obverse Punch (also 
called Positive Die) of Anvil type with the complete Sikka 

86 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Farrukhabad mint, complete Mubarak legend, and dated AH 1131, all within a circular 
mint name at bottom on rev, RY 7. Extremely Fine, Scarce. border. Extremely Fine and Very Rare to find a positive Die 

called Punch of a Mughal Rupee coin. Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

87 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Gwalior mint, complete 
mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1130, RY 7. Broad flan, About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

93 Die of Muhammad Shah's Rupee, Bronze, 64.93 g, 33x18 
mm, Obverse die of Anvil type with the complete Persian 
legend reading Sikka Mubarak Badshah Ghazi Muhammad 
Shah, and dated AH 112. Interestingly, the unit figure of the AH 

88 Farrukhsiyar, Gold, 3.36 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh year is not engraved on the die, and it is quite possible that this 
(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler on obv, Imtiyaz at top and garh might have been a Matrix for the Rupee Coins of the years AH 
at bottom on rev (KM# 385.3). UNC, Rare in this grade. 1120 to 1129. Extremely Fine and Very Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  18,000-25,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
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100 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Qamarnagar mint, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1150, RY 10, with a 
triple leaves mint mark above Julus on rev. About Extremely 
Fine, Very Rare with full mint name and double dates. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,00094 Die of Muhammad Shah's Nazarana Mohur of 
Shahjahanabad mint, Bronze, 28x18 mm, Reverse Die of Anvil 
type with the complete Persian legend reading Julus formula 
and mint name Shahjahanabad Dar ul Khilafat mint name at 
top, and dated RY 14, and enclosed in a dotted border placed in 
double circular borders. The complete die with decorative 
margin and the calligraphy suggest it to be of a gold Nazarana 
Mohur and not of an ordinary Mohur. Extremely Fine and Very 

101 Muhammad Shah, Gold, 3.35 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh Rare. 
(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler, Muhammad Shah / Badshah 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000 on obv, complete mint name, garh at top and Imtiyaz at bottom 
on rev, RY 3 (KM# E440.1). UNC, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

95 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Farrukhabad mint, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1158, RY 28, Sahib 
Qiran type. Patinated with dotted borders, Very Fine, Scarce. 102 Ahmad Shah, Gold, 3.35 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh 

(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler, Ahmad Shah / Badshah Sanah Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
7 on obv, garh at top and Imtiyaz at bottom on rev, RY 7, 
decorated fields (KM# C450.1). UNC, Rare in this grade.

96 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Gwalior mint, complete 
Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000mint name at bottom on rev, RY 3. About Extremely Fine, 

Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,400-1,800

97 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Khambayat mint, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 2. Extremely Fine+, 
Scarce. 

103 Ahmad Shah Bahadur, Silverr, Rupee, Dilshadabad mint, Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000
mint name at bottom on rev. Uncleaned, Very Fine+, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-11,000
98 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Nazarana-like Rupee, Khujista 
Bunyad mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1135, 
RY 5, beautiful ornamentation in the fields. Very Fine+, Scarce 
in this size. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,500

104 Ahmad Shah Bahadur, Silver, Rupee, Murshidabad mint, 
mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1162, RY 2, a Jasmine flower 
as a mint mark on rev. Broad flan, 27 mm, Very Fine+, Rare in 
this size. 

99 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Qamarnagar mint, 
Estimate: ̀  1,400-2,500complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1131, RY Ahad, 

without any mint mark on rev. About Extremely Fine, Very 105 Alamgir II, Silver, Rupee, Shahjahanabad Dar ul Khilafat 
Rare with full mint name and double dates. mint, mint name at top on rev, couplet type. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800
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Coins of Independent Kingdoms 
(AD 1500 to 1835)

Durranis 

Rohilas

Maratha Kingdom

112 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 
of Muhammad Shah, AH 115(1), RY 28, complete mint name 
at bottom on rev. Patinated, centrally struck, Very Fine+, 

106 Nadir Shah, Silver, Rupee, Mashand mint, name of the Scarce. 
ruler on obv, mint name in a circle on rev, AH 1108. Very Fine+, Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
113 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 
of Ahmad Shah Bahadur, RY 3 (M&W# T2). Extremely Fine+, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

107 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Silver, Rupee, Anwala mint, AH 
(1173), RY 14, mint name at bottom on rev with a sword on the 
left of the mint name. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500
114 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, 11.14 g, Rupee, in 
the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, mint name 

108 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Bareli mint, Silver, Rupee, AH Balwantnagar at bottom on rev, a Trishul (Trident) as a mint 
1173, RY 14, mint name on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. symbol placed in the Noon of Din on obv, RY 5 (M&W# T7a). 

Extremely Fine+, Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

109 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Muradabad mint, Silver, Rupee, 
AH 1173, RY 14, mint name at bottom on rev, a crescent as a 
mint mark on the left of RY. About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

115 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1191, RY 19, issued in the 
name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, mint name at 
bottom on rev (KM# 36.2). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

116 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
110 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1184, RY 11, issued in the 
of Muhammad Shah, RY 2, complete mint name at bottom on name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, mint name at 
rev. Patinated with dotted borders visible, Very Fine+, Scarce. bottom on rev (KM# 36.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

117 Bisauli mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
111 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1182, RY 10, a different mint 
of Muhammad Shah, RY 29, complete mint name at bottom on mark than reported (KM# 56.2). Broad flan, About Extremely 
rev. Patinated, centrally struck, Very Fine+, Scarce. Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,500-8,000Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
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Princely States of India 
(AD 1785 to 1948)

Bahawalpur State

Assam State

Baroda State

Awadh State

nd122 Shah Shuja ul Mulk (2  reign, AD 1803-1808), Gold, 
11.09 g, Nazarana Mohur, Bahawalpur mint, complete mint 
name at bottom on rev, AH 1218, RY Ahad, Oblique milling 
(KM# 255). Extremely Fine+, Rare. 118 Lakshmi Simha (AD 1769-1780), Gold, 5.70 g, ½ Mohur, 

Bangla legends on both the sides, ND (but issued between These Mohurs were issued to commemorate the second 
1769-80), KM# 187. About Extremely Fine+, Rare. coronation of the King in his very first year only. No other dates 

of these coins are reported, as these were ceremonial issues Estimate: ̀  75,000-85,000
only. 

Estimate: ̀  65,000-70,000 

123 Sankheda mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of Shah 
Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, a Sword as a mint mark in 

119 Gaurinath Simha (AD 1780-1796), Gold, 11.36 g, Mohur, the seen of Julus. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Assamese legends type, SE 1705 (AD 1783), a running lion to Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500
left with head turned back to right on obv (KM# 229). About 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  95,000-1,00,000

120 Asifabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, RY 19, a mace (Raj Danda) as a mint mark on rev, mint name 

124 Fatehsingh Gaikwad, Silver, Rupee, Baroda mint, issued at top on rev (KM# 16.3). About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 
in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1190, mint name at bottom on 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
rev, a Sword as a mint mark. About Extremely Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

121 Awadh State, Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1190, RY 
18, bold Fish as a mint mark below the mint name on rev (KM# 

125 Sayaji Rao II Gaikwad, Silver, Rupee, Baroda mint, 46.3); issued in the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din 
issued in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1203, RY 20, mint couplet, mint name at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, 
name at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare.Broad flan, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  9,000-12,000
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Bhavnagar State

Cooch Behar State

Dewas Senior State

Bharatpur State

Indore State
Bhopal State

131 Bhopal mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, Persian name Wazir on obv, RY 47, 
Trishul mint mark (KM# A16). Very Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

132 Bhopal mint, Silver (3), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, without Persian name on 

126 Royal Playing Cards Set of all 38 Colour Battlefield 
obv, AH 1219, RY 47; AH 1221, RY 48; and AH 1202, RY 48, 

Cards, the Playing Card Set was made by the Maharaja of 
Trishul mint mark (KM# C12). Very Fine+. 3 coins

Bhavnagar for the Guests attending a Royal marriage. The card 
Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,500contains War Scenes from the Frescos of the Old Darbar Gadh 

of Killeh Sihore, and illustrates war scenes of Capture of Chital 
(1793), Battle of Tana (1794), and Battle of Patna (1796). The 
set contains manual of the card game consisting of 4 ways of 
playing the cards, namely, Not At Home, Brag, Army Spoof, 
and Donkey. The Card Game also contains manual of the all the 
three Wars. Unused, with gold gilding. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000

133 Sherwani Buttons of the Royal Family of Cooch Behar 
State, Brass (8), Coat of the Arms of a Royal personality on obv, 
pin on rev. Unused and Brand New, Mint State, Rare. 8 buttons

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,500
127 Royal Crest of the Bhavnagar State, Bronze, a lion and an 
elephant supporting the shield in the centre and ancillary 
symbols and motto. Three broken legs on rev. About Very Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

128 Mahainderpur mint, Silver (2), Rupee, issued in the 
name of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 118(8), RY 
9; RY 9 (KM# 36, 46). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000
134 Belt Buckle of a Chaukidar (Watchman) of the Pawar 
Sarkar Dewas Senior State, Bronze. Belt clip on rev. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 

129 Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 1182, RY 10, 

Nagari initial Sa on the left of RY (similar to Mohur KM# 50). 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

135 Ahalya Bai (AD 1765-1795; AH 1179-1210), 
Malharnagar mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 130 Bhopal mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1185, RY 15 (sic); AH Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, Persian name Wazir on obv, 
1185, RY 13 (sic), Sun face type with a crescent on rev (KM# RY 41 and 43, Trishul mint mark (KM# A16). Very Fine+. 2 
76). Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coinscoins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
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Jaisalmer State

Jind State

Travancore State

139 Rama Varma III (AD 1829-1847), Copper, 0.55 g, Cash, 
Goddess Lakshmi seated on a lotus, facing front and holding 
lotus stalks in both the hands in a circular border on obv, a 

136 Octagonal Rupee, Silver, 11.19 g, issued on the Mughal divine symbol in a circular border on rev, ND, issued between 
Proto-type with the name of Muhammad Shah as Sahib Qiran, AD 1830-1839 (KM# 15). Very Fine, Rare.
with the mint name Shahjahanabad Dar ul Khilafat mint, mint 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000name at top, Frozen Regnal Year 22 on rev. About Extremely 
Fine, Extremely Rare.

The silver and gold coins of Jaiselmer are divided into 3 
types: In the name of Muhammad Shah, in the name of Victoria 
Queen, and in the name of Victoria Queen with an addition of 
Bird and Chhatra symbols. Coins of all the three types are 
known, apart from the regular round shape, in various shapes 
like square, hexagonal, octagonal, and irregular polygons. 

140 Martanda Varma II (AD 1847-1860), Copper (2), 0.59 These odd shapes of Rupees and Mohurs were made by cutting 
and 0.55 g, Cash, a deity standing facing front and holding from metal bars and then hammering into shapes required. All 
attributes in both the hands on obv, a Star on rev, ND but issued these Rupees of different shapes seem to have been struck from 
between AD 1848-1860 (KM# 1). Very Fine+ for the type, same set of dies. These coins are certainly not Nazarana coins 
Rare. 2 coinsbut they might represent an Emergency Coinage. Weight of 

many of these coins of first 2 Types are also lesser as compared Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
to other regular issues, because in 1860s, Thakur Kesari Singh, 
the then Diwan of Jaisalmer, tried to restore unsuccessfully the 
purity of Jaisalmeri coins by introducing coins with a weight of 
10.53 g, and a silver content of 97.50%. However, the local 
merchants did not accept the new and light Rupees and the 
monetary reform was abandoned. 

Estimate: ̀  9,000-11,000

141 Rama Varma VI, Silver (8), Copper (6), ½ Rupee, ME 
1106, Conch on obv and value on rev posthumous issue during 

137 Ranbir Singh (AD 1887-1948), Silver, 11.89 g, 31 mm, 
the reign of Bala Rama Varma II, minted in AD 1930 (KM# 53); 

Nazarana Rupee, VS 1993, AD 1943, Issued in 50th 
Fanam (5), conch on obv, initials on rev, ME 1087 (AD 1911), 

Anniversary of reign. Obv: Persian legend Hokum shud as 
1096 (AD 1920), 1099 (AD 1923), and 1100 (AD 1924), KM# 

Qadir Bichoon Beh Ahmad Bad Shah Sikkah zad bar seem 
51; 2 Chuckrams (2), conch on obv, initials on rev, ND (issued 

wozar az owj mahi tabeh Mah. Rev: Julus 1943 Samat Golden 
in 1901), CHS 2 type (KM# 44); and conch on obv, initials on 

Jubilee Sarkar Jind Samat 1993 (KM# M1, Y2). A minor 
rev, ND (issued in 1906-1928), 2 CHS type (KM# 50); 1 

scratch on edge, else Almost Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare. 
Chuckram (2), conch on obv, initials on rev, ND (issued in 

Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000 1901-1910), CHUCKRAM ONE type (KM# 43); and conch on 
obv, initials on rev, ND (issued in 1906-1935), ONE 
CHUCKRAM type (KM# 49); 8 Cash (2), conch on obv, 
initials on rev, ND (issued in 1901-1910), CASH EIGHT type 
(KM# 42); and conch on obv, initials on rev, ND (issued in 
1901-1910), EIGHT CASH type (KM# 48); 4 Cash (2), conch 
on obv, initials on rev, ND (issued in 1906-1935), FOUR 
CASH type (KM# 47). Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Rare as a 138 Balarama Varma I (AD 1798-1810), Copper (2), 0.50 and 
collection of 14 coins0.49 g, Cash, Conch Shell on obv, and a Star on rev (KM# 5). 

Very Fine for the type, Rare. 2 coins Estimate: ̀  12,000-16,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
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European Coins of India
Indo-Portuguese

East India Company
Bengal Presidency 

Republic of India

East India Company
Bombay Presidency 

145 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of Shah 
Jahan II, AH 1131, RY Ahad, mint name at bottom on rev. 
About Extremely Fine, Rare with both the dates.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

146 Mumbai mint, Silver, 1/5 Rupee, issued in the name of 
Shah Jahan III, with the complete mint name Mumbai. Issued 
between AD 1730-1796 (KM# 273). Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
th142 Map of Goa, Lithograph Map, early 19  century AD, 185 

x 130 mm, the colourful map of Goa, called PLAN DE GOA is 
an interesting piece of Goan History as it depicts the then city 
plan of Goa. The Map also lists as many as 29 places in the map 147 Mumbai mint, Silver, 1/5 Rupee, issued in the name of 
in Portuguese language. The map is mounted in a glass frame. Shah Jahan III, with the complete mint name Mumbai. Issued 
Extremely Fine+, Very Rare. between AD 1730-1796 (KM# 273). Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

148 Die of Surat Rupee coins, Bronze, 63.31 g, 30x16 mm, 
Reverse Die of Anvil type with the complete Julus formula, RY 
11, mint name reading Ta of Surat at bottom, Lotus symbol as a 
mint mark of East India Company. Extremely Fine and Very 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
143 Die of Murshidabad Rupee coins, Bronze, 27x33 mm, 
Reverse Die of Punch type with the complete Julus formula and 
a circular border, , RY 19, mint name at bottom. Extremely Fine 
and Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

149 Gandhi Chau-Anni, Silver, 3.26 g, Gandhi ¼ Rupee, a 
tablet punched in the centre of the silver bar, reading in Nagari, 
Gandhi / Chauanni (Gandhi ¼ Rupee), in a rectangle in the 
centre. The silver bar is scissor out from a long bar on left and 
right sides, unifaced. During the Quit India Movement in 1942 
and later, the local people of northern Uttar Pradesh tried to 
boycott silver currency of the British Empire by minting their 
own home-made coins. The present ¼ Rupee coin is one such 144 Mumbai mint, Gold, 11.59 g, Mohur (15 Rupees), 
example wherein it was christianed as ¼ Rupee of Mahatma minted at Mumbai with the mint name Surat, in the name of 
Gandhi. An interesting piece of history of Freedom Movement Shah Alam II, upright Crown as a Privy Mark on obv, RY 46 
of India. UNC and hardly circulated, Rare. (KM# 244). Almost UNC, Rare type. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500Estimate: ̀  38,000-40,000
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150 10 Rupees, Silver, 1969, Mahatma Gandhi Birth 156 2007 UNC Set, Khadi And Village Industries 
Centenary Issue, Bombay mint, Diamond Dot mint mark. Very Commission 50 Years, set of 2, Silver, 50 Rupees and 5 Rupees. 
Fine+, Scarce. Mumbai mint. In original blister packaging, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

151 10 Rupees, Silver, 1969, Mahatma Gandhi Birth 
Centenary Issue, Bombay mint, Diamond Dot mint mark. 
About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

th157 2011 UNC Set, 150  Birth Anniversary of Rabindranath 
Tagore, set of 2, Silver, 150 Rupees and 5 Rupees. Kolkata 
mint. In original blister packaging, Rare.152 1999 UNC Set, Saint Dnyaneshwar, set of 2, 1 Rupee and 

100 Rupees, Kolkata mint. In original packaging, Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  13,000-14,000

th153 2001 Proof Set, Bhagwan Mahavir 2600  Janm 
Kalyanak, set of 2, 5 Rupees and 100 Rupees, Mumbai mint. In 158  United Nations, Silver and mixed metals, complete 
original blister packaging, Very Rare. Album of all FAO Coins issued by various countries of the 

world, Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) of the UN at Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000
Italy had released this album and it consists of all FAO coins 
issued by various world countries between 1968 to 1975. The 
Album consists of 38 coins and 4 Stamps depicting FAO coins 
issued by Tonga in 1975. Excellently preserved and Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

154 2009 UNC set, Homi Bhabha Birth Centenary, set of 100 
Rupees, Silver, and 10 Rupees (bi-metal), Mumbai mint. In 
original blister packaging, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
159 China, Silver, Fatmah Dollar, bust of the ruler to left on 155 2005 UNC Set, 75 Years of Dandi March, Silver, 5 
obv, Chinese language within a wreath on rev. About Extremely Rupees and 100 Rupees, Mumbai mint. In original blister 
Fine, Scarce. packaging, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Foreign Coins 
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160 China, Silver, Memento Dollar, full bust of the ruler to left 168 United Kingdom (Great Britain), Collection of 14 Silver 
th thand Chinese characters around on obv, Chinese language coins issued by 13 countries of Europe from 12  to 16  

within a wreath and English legend, MEMENTO / BIRTH OF Centuries, assembled by the Royal Mint, London in a nice 
REPUBLIC OF CHINA around in the margin on rev. About wooden box and all the original coins are placed in plastic 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. capsules, with a Certificate of Authenticity. The countries 

represented are: Italy, France, Verona, Spain, Armenia, Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 
Bulgaria, Great Britain, Greece, Bohemia, Venice, Tyrol, 
Lithuania, and Hungary. An excellent collection of Medeival 
coins of Europe, Rare.  161 China, Silver, Junk Dollar, bust of the ruler to left and 

Chinese legend at top on obv, a double mast sailing ship in the Estimate: ̀  28,000-30,000
centre and Chinese language on either side of the ship on rev. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

169 USA, Silver, 1 Dollar Proof, Soccer World Cup USA 94 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 
commemorative issue, 1994. Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
162 Indonesia, Copper, 47.94 g, 2 Stuviers, Issued by the 
Dutch East Indies Company, 1802 on obv, value 2S on rev. Very 

170 Parsi Token, Silver, 23.14 g, Tata Hydro-Electric Power Fine+, Scarce. 
Supply Company token, issued for the Golden Jubilee of the 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Company 1910-1960, with a high relief bust of Jamsetjee Tata 
on obv. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

163 Japan, Silver, 1 Yen, Meiji Yen, dragon on obv, Japanese Estimate: ̀  1,100-1,500
language within a wreath on rev. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 171 Bismillah Gold Diamond Pendant, Gold, 2.75 g, with 
four diamonds of H Colour, and SI Clarity; Allahu Akbar 
inscribed in the centre of the pendant with borders and four 

164 Malta, Silver, 1 kilogram, Maharana Pratap (AD 1540- diamonds in the four cardinal directions, and a loop at the top. 
1597) Commemorative Proof Coin, with the bust and name of Issued by the Gold Quest from Germany. In original Box of 
the Warrior King to left on obv, issued in the Knights of Malta issue and a Certificate of Authenticity. 
Series, 2004. Limited Edition of only 100 Coins issued. With 

Estimate: ̀  13,000-15,000
the Certificate of Authenticity declaring all the details and 
listing the coin as 099 of 100 coins minted. With Original Box 
of issue. Proof, Rare. 172 Arms of a Sikh Princely State, Bronze, two Sikh soldiers 

supporting a shield, surmounted by a sun and motto in Estimate: ` 44,000-46,000
Gurumukhi at bottom. Two pins at the rev. About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500165 United Kingdom (Great Britain), Victoria, Silver, 21.8 g, 
Crown, Jubilee head of the Queen to left ton obv, crowned 
quartered shields within a garter on rev, 1890. Very Fine. 173 Arms of a Princely State, Bronze, a horse and a lion 

supporting a central shield, an elephant and flag at top, motto in Estimate: ̀  2,300-3,000
English at bottom. Pins for mounting at rev. Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500166 United Kingdom (Great Britain), Victoria, Silver, 21.8 g, 
Crown, Jubilee head of the Queen to left ton obv, crowned 
quartered shields within a garter on rev, 1890. About Very Fine.

174 Victoria, Silver, India General Service Medal, single bar 
Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500 with Chin-Lushai 1889-90; bust of the Queen to left on obv, 

Goddess Victory crowning a soldier on rev (cf. Mackay# 117). 
Awarded to 593 Pte. Shaikh Mahomed 2 d Madras Infy. With 
Bar and original ribbon. Extremely Fine+, Very Rare.167 United Kingdom (Great Britain), Collection of 25 Stamps 
Estimate: ̀  22,000-25,000issued in gold plated silver, the collection is specially packed in 

a nice attractive box with gold engraving, Treasures from the 
Royal Collection. The collection includes metal stamps of 175 British India, Memorial Plaque, Bronze, First World 
Commonwealth countries like UK, Australia, Hong Kong, War Memorial Plaque of ABID KHAN. Britannia bestowing a 
Canada, Mauritius, Malaya, South Africa, Straits Settlements, laurel crown on a rectangular tablet bearing the name of the 
St. Vincent, Ceylon, Falkland Islands, New Zealand, and dead soldier in raised letters, and the inscription around reads, 
Cyprus. Attractive and excellent gift for new collectors. Very He Died For Freedom And Honour (MYB# 172), unifaced. 
Rare. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  50,000-60,000 Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Tokens

Badges 

Medals
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nd176 British India, George V, British War Star, 1914-1915, 184 France, Napoleon III, White Metal, 50 g, 2  Empire 
World War I, Bronze,  years 1914-15 within a wreath on obv, Universal Exposition, bust of the Emperor to left on obv, 
name of the awardee on rev, surmounted by a crown, with a outside view of Palais de l'Industrie, on exegue MEDAILLE 
suspender ring. Awarded to NO 3049 / SEPOY MAROTI DE L'EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE PARIS 1855. About 
KAMPTE, 105/L/INFY. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

177 British India, George V, Queen Alexandria Medal, 185 France, Universal Exposition Paris 1855, Bronze, 55 mm, 
Bronze, 1914, issued for the children of soldiers and sailors on conjoined busts of Napoleon III and Empress Eugenie to left on 

th28  December 1914. With an arms at top. Very Fine+, Scarce. obv, detailed façade of the Exhibition buildings on rev. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

178 British India, George V, British War Medal, 1914-
1918, World War I, Silver, bust of the King to left on obv, a 186 Republic of India, Maratha Light Infantry Medal, Silver 
soldier on horse back to right on rev. Awarded to 1689 PTE. plated Copper, awarded to Sepoy Namdev Jadhav V. C., the 
GUL SHER, 130 BALUCHIS (MYB# 168). About Extremely obverse is made specially for him with his name and his bust in 
Fine. the centre, and Italy 9-4-45 at the bottom; Arms of the Maratha 

Infantry in the center and Nagari legend around, mentioning Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
the reason for the Award as “For Excellence in Firing”. With a 
ring suspender at top. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

179 British India, George V, British War Medal, 1914- This is a singular example wherein a medal was specially made 
1918, World War I, Silver, bust of the King to left on obv, a for the awardee with his name and bust on obverse side, and 

thsoldier on horse back to right on rev. Awarded to 1027 SEP. that too after the independence but dated 9  April 1945. An 
WAZIR KHAN, 28 PJB S. (MYB# 168). About Extremely interesting piece of history. 
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

180 British India, George VI, British War Medal, Silver, 
India General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 
1936-37 Bar, an Indian tiger with India written at top (MYB# 
175). Awarded to 10999 L. NK. FAZAL AHMAD, 18 187 Album on Crest and Monogram, The Lincoln Crest and 
MTN.BTY. Very Fine+, Scarce. Monogram Album, published by William Lincoln from 

rdLondon, 3  Edition, the Album has as many as 24 pages filled Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
with hundreds of colourful cutout crests and monograms, with 
some blank sheets to be filled by the collector. Nicely bound 

181 British India, George VI, British War Medal, Silver, and with gold embossing. Very Rare album for collectors of 
India General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier crests and British India. 
1936-37 Bar, an Indian tiger with India written at top (MYB# Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
175). Awarded to MT – 505191 SEPOY MOHD. AKRAM, 
R.I.A.S.C. (M.T.). Very Fine+, Scarce.

188 Republic of India, Sheetlet Error of the Dilwara Temple Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
and Ranakpur Temples, total 16 Stamps of both the temples (8 
each) of 5 Rupees face value issued in 2009. The Sheetlet has 

182 British India, Prince Edward, Bombay Visit Medal, perforation error in the last four stamps on the left side wherein 
Bronze, 1921, bust of the Prince to right on obv, legend VISIT the perforation has shifted on the right side of the stamp making 
OF HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS BOMBAY NOVEMBER 1921 the four stamps incomplete when detached from the sheet. 
on rev. With a crown and a suspender ring at top. About Complete unused sheetlet error. 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800

th189 First Day Cover Error Pair (2), 2500  Buddha Jayanti 
183 France, Napoleon Bonaparte, Bronze, 37.2 g, 41.22 mm, First Day Cover issued by the Indian Posts and Telegraphs on 
1808, Somme Sierra Medal, graduated head of Napoleon to 24/5/56 with the stamps and cancellations of the same day. 
right on obv, Napoleon on a chariot drawn by two horses, However, the first FDC is complete the second is an error with 
destroying the genius of the Inquisition that defends the the printing of the names, date and the event missing from the 
passage of the Pillars of Hecules on rev. About Extremely Fine, left field. Both unused with cancellations. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

Philately 
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190 Mahatma Gandhi Stamps First Cover issued by the USA, coin impression of ¼ Anna of 1939; that of 1 Anna has of 1 
th Anna coin of 1942, and that of 2 Annas has coin impression of issued under the Champion of Liberty series, on 26  January 

1939 coin; all have the name of the State and value in Bangla 1961 by the Post Master General, Post Office Department, 
and in English around the central coin impressions. Coat of Washington. The Special Cover consists of 2 Stamps of 4 Cents 
Arms of the State and Aum at top and serial number at bottom and 8 Cents, with the bust of the Mahatma in the central Medal 
on rev. Jhunjhunwalla & Razack refer these as Fantasies – of the Stamps, with cancellations and a Charkha cancellation 
modern forgeries (page 448). Almost UNC, Rare as a set of 3reading, FROM DARKNESS / LEAD TO LIGHT. The stamps 

were designed by Arnold J. Copeland with the collaboration of Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500
William H. Buckey and Ervine Metzl. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000
195 Junagadh State, Set of 4 Cash Coupons of 1 Anna (Blue 
impression); 1 Paisa (Green impression); and 2 Paise (Red 

191 British India Embossed Coin Postcard, Divided Back, impression). Legend in Gujarati with oval arms of the State 
Early 1900s, entitled Britisch-Ostindien Ceylon, the Post Card indicating Girnar, lion and maritime trade, and signed by 
depicting coins of William IV's 1 Mohur, Rupee, ½ Rupee & ¼ rubber stamp on the central face, serial numbers and Urdu 
Anna; 2 Annas and ¼ Rupee of Victoria Queen; coins of Ceylon legend on back (Jhun# 19A.3, 19A.1 and 19A.2); 1 Anna 
depicted are 50 Cents, 25 Cents, 10 Cents, 5 Cents and 1 Cent of (Green impression), with Lion and Girnar fort in the centre, 
Victoria. The Postcard depicts British Flag, currency exchange name of the State on four margins around in Gujarati, Nagari, 
of each of the coins illustrated, the depiction of all the coins is Urdu and English. Very Fine+ to Almost Mint State with nearly 
minute to the last details with silver colour for silver coins and complete corners, Scarce as a set of 4
brown for copper coins. Interestingly, the Currency Rate at Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
time as mentioned on the Postcard is 1 Mohur = 1 Pound, 9 
Shillings and 2 ½ d., whereas that 1 Rupee was equal to 1 

196 Junagadh State, Set of 3 Cash Coupons of 1 Anna (Blue Shillings and 4 d. Almost UNC with sharp corners and without 
impression – 8 coupons); 1 Paisa (Green impression – 1 any imperfections, Rare in this condition.
coupon); and 2 Paise (Red impression – 4 coupons). Legend in 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Gujarati with oval arms of the State indicating Girnar, lion and 
maritime trade, and signed by rubber stamp on the central face, 
serial numbers and Urdu legend on back (Jhun# 19A.3, 19A.1 192 Collection of 33 Postcards of Bombay Visit of George V 
and 19A.2). Very Fine to Almost Extremely Fine, Scarce as a during 1905-1906: the collection includes black and white as 
lot of 13well as colour postcards of the Royal visit to Mumbai, some of 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500them are Their Imperial majesties receiving address; Bombay – 

their Majesties Procession; the laying of the Foundation Stone 
of the Prince of Wales Museum of Western India; the laying of 

197 Khairpur State, 1 Anna, value in the centre and name of the Foundation Stone of the New Alexandra Dock; arrival 
the State at top and date 1942 at bottom in Urdu on obv, Serial procession of the Royal Majesties in Mumbai; landing at the 
number on rev (Jhun# 22.1). Only 1 type of coupons are known. Apollo Bunder; inspecting the Guard of Honor at the Apollo 
UNC, Scarce.Bunder; Entrance to the Prince's Dock; Bombay Exhibition 

Centre; the School of Art Pavilion; Government House; the Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Secretariat; Apollo Bunder; buildings at the Apollo Bunder 
road; marine Lines Buildings; view of the Apollo Bunder from 

198 Hyderabad State, Complete Coupon (Stamp) Sheet the Taj Mahal Hotel; Taj Mahal Hotel; Kala Ghoda or the Statue 
Booklet of 24 Coupons of 4 Pies each, Arms of the State in the of King Edward VII; and view of the Prince's Dock. All the 
centre, Urdu legend around, issue of 1924, in light blue colour, postcards are best preserved condition. Very Rare as a set of 33 
perforation 14. Surface printed, wove paper, issued by the postcards on Bombay.
Forest Department, Hyderabad State. With left margin. These Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000
Coupons were issued to collect Revenue from persons using 
State Land to graze their cattle! With lose brown cover of the 
coupon sheet. Interesting for the purpose these stamps were 
issued. Rare.

 Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

199 Indergarh State, Complete Set of 2 Cash Coupons, 1 Anna 193 Bikaner State, Complete Set of all 2 Cash Coupons, 1 
and 2 Annas, with the impressions of British 1 Anna (2), dated Paisa and 2 Annas, Arms of the State in centre on the first, value 
1933 and 1942 in the centre; and 2 Annas (2) coins of George in centre on all the rest, rubber-stamped and signed on rev 
VI, dated 1933 and 1939 in the centre, name of the State at top (Jhun# 6.1-6.4). First Very Fine+, second Fine+, Scarce as a set 
and value at bottom in Nagari (Jhun# 15.1, 15.2). Unifaced. of 2.
One is Very Fine and three are UNC, 4 different colour 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 varieties, Scarce. 4 coupons
194 Dinajpur State Fantasies, Complete Set of 3 Cash Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500
Coupons: 1 Pice, 1 Anna, and 2 Annas. The 1 Pice coupon has a 

Paper Money
Cash Coupons
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nd200 Khadi Note, 100 Rupees, issued by the Khadi and Village 209 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1946-50, Type 7.3, Signed by C.V.S. 
Industries Commission, issued on Charkha Jayanti, rubber Rao, Prefix AL3 (Jh-Rz# 7.3.6). Graded by NGS as VF 25, 
stamp impression on obv reads Bhugtan ki Gayi (Redeemed) Scarce.
and on rev it reads, Radda ki gayi (Cancelled). Extremely Fine. Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀  500-800

nd210 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1946, Type 7.3, Signed by G.S. 
Melkote, Prefix AP5, (Jh-Rz# 7.3.7). Folded, About Very Fine, 

201 Sambhar Lake, Ajmer, Cash Coupon set of 4, Lord Scarce. 
Krishna playing a flute and two cows on either side, legend in 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000Nagari, reads Shri Krishna Sadavrata Khetra, Sambhar Lake, 
with serial numbers rubber stamped in English. Undated as 

nd194x. Set of 4 with perforations. 211 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Mehdi Yar 
Jung, Prefix NB, 5 Digits Serial Numbers, (Jh-Rz# 7.6.2). Estimate: ̀  500-800
Minor pin holes in the left panel, folded, About Very Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000202 Sayla State, Complete Set of 2 Cash Coupons of 1 Paisa 
each, Arms of the State on the left field, Gujarati name and 
value in the centre and English Serial number in the right field, nd212 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Mehdi Yar 
the three Series of D (3 coupons) & E (6 coupons), unifaced Jung, Prefix NA, 5 Digits Serial Numbers, (Jh-Rz# 7.6.2). 
(Jhun# 33.1a & 33.1b). Very Fine to Almost UNC, Scarce. 9 Minor pin holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 
coupons.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

nd213 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam 
nd203 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1941-45, Type 7.2, Signed by Ghulam Muhammad, Prefix PF, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit serial 

Muhammad, Sign Type 1, Prefix K7 (Jh-Rz# 7.2.3). Graded by numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Minor holes in the 
NGS as XF 45, Scarce. left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

ndnd 214 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam 204 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1943, Type 7.2, Signed by Ghulam 
Muhammad, Prefix PD, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit serial Muhammad, Sign Type 1, Prefix G9 (Jh-Rz# 7.2.3). About 
numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Minor holes in the Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

nd205 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1943, Type 7.2, Signed by Ghulam nd215 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam Muhammad, Sign Type 1, Prefix F8 (Jh-Rz# 7.2.3). About Very 
Muhammad, Prefix PF, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit serial Fine, Scarce. 
numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Minor holes in the 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
nd206 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1943, Type 7.2, Signed by Liaqat Jung, 

ndissued in his first term, Sign Type 1, Prefix Q9 (Jh-Rz# 7.2.4). 216 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam 
Folded, About Very Fine, Scarce. Muhammad, Prefix PI (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Graded by NGS as VF 

25, Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
nd207 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1946, Type 7.3, Signed by Liaqat Jung, 

ndissued in his Second term, Sign Type 2, Prefix AB1 (Jh-Rz# 217 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Zahid 
7.3.3). Folded, a small part of the upper edge is torn, otherwise Hussain, Prefix PM, Sign type 2, (Jh-Rz# 7.6.4). Minor pin 
Very Fine+, Scarce. holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

ndnd 218 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Zahid 208 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1947-48, Type 7.3, Signed by Moin 
Hussain, Prefix PN, Sign type 2, (Jh-Rz# 7.6.4). Pencil graffiti, Nawaz Jung, Prefix AC4 (Jh-Rz# 7.3.4). Graded by NGS as G 
Minor pin holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 6, Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Hyderabad State 



25

203 204 205

206 207 208

209 210 215

212 213 214

211 216 217



26

nd 228 George V, 10 Rupees Unifaced, Red Underprint, Signed 219 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Zahid 
by M.M.S. Gubbay, LAHORE Circle of Issue, with initials L Hussain, Prefix PL, Sign type 2 (Jh-Rz# 7.6.4). Minor pin holes 
on the left and right of the language panel, dated 14 May 1918, in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce. 
Serial Number ED49-13334, four serial numbers in four 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
corners of the note (Jh-Rz# 2A.2.3 E.2). Top-right corner is cut 
but rest three corners are intact, without graffiti, minor stains, 

nd About Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare. 220 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Signed by Fakhr Yar 
Estimate: ̀  40,000-45,000 Jung, Prefix DC (Jh-Rz# 7.9.1). Graded by NGS as VF 25, 

Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 229 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 
stDenning, 1  Issue, 1923, Serial Numbers in top-left and 

bottom-right, Prefix C38 (Jh-Rz# 3.6.2). Pin holes, About 
nd221 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Signed by Mehdi Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Yar Jung, Prefix FS (Jh-Rz# 7.9.2). Graded by NGS as XF 45, Estimate: ̀  17,000-18,000
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
230 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 

stDenning, 1  Issue, 1925, Serial Numbers in top-right and 
nd bottom-left, Prefix G37 (Jh-Rz# 3.6A.1). Very Fine+, Rare. 222 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Signed by Liaqat 

Estimate: ̀  17,000-18,000 Jung, Prefix IN, Sign type 2, 5 digit serial numbers changed to 6 
digits (Jh-Rz# 7.9.4). Graded by NGS as XF 40, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 231 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 
stDenning, 1  Issue, 1925, Serial Numbers in top-right and 

bottom-left, Prefix F26 (Jh-Rz# 3.6A.1). Pin holes, Very Fine+, 
nd223 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Signed by Zahid Rare. 

Hussain, Prefix IU, Sign type 2 (Jh-Rz# 7.9.5). Graded by NGS 
Estimate: ̀  17,000-18,000

as XF 45, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
232 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 

stDenning, 1  Issue, 1925, Serial Numbers in top-right and 
nd bottom-left, Prefix D75 (Jh-Rz# 3.6A.1). Pin holes, About Very 224 100 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.11, Signed by 

Fine, Rare. Ghulam Muhammad, Prefix QM, Sign type 3 (Jh-Rz# 7.11.3). 
Minor holes in the centre and on right, folded, Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  15,000-16,000

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
233 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 

ndDenning, 2  Issue, 1925, Large Blue, Serial Numbers in Black, 
nd225 100 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.11, Signed by Zahid Prefix H35 (Jh-Rz# 3.7.1). Usual Pin holes and minor stains, 

Hussain, Prefix QV, Sign type 2 (Jh-Rz# 7.11.5). Minor holes otherwise About Extremely Fine+, Rare. 
in the centre and on right, folded, Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000
Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

234 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J.B. 
ndTaylor, 2  Issue, 1925, Large Blue, Serial Numbers in Black, 

Prefix K49 (Jh-Rz# 3.7.2). Usual Pin holes and minor stains on 
226 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Set of 3 cancelled Notes: rev, otherwise About Fine, Rare. 
Dez (10) Rupias, Signatures P-2 & A-7; Vinte (20) Rupias, 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-13,000Signatures P-2 & A-4; and Cinquenta (50) Rupias, Signatures 
P-2 & A-8; 1945, (Jh&Rz# 12.30.6, 12.31.3 & 12.32.7). Two 
cancellation holes on each note, About Very Fine, Scarce. 3 235 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J.B. 

ndnotes Taylor, 2  Issue, 1925, Large Blue, Serial Numbers in Black, 
Prefix J91 (Jh-Rz# 3.7.2). Usual Pin holes and minor stains, Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
otherwise Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  11,000-15,000

227 George V, 100 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J.B. 236 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J.B. 
st rdTaylor, 1  Issue, 1927, BOMBAY circle of Issue, Prefix S72, Taylor, 3  Issue, 1933, Small Blue, Serial Numbers in Red, 

Watermark Type 2 (Jh-Rz# 3.10.2A). Pin holes, slightly torn at Prefix M30, Thin Paper type (Jh-Rz# 3.8.1A). Usual Pin holes, 
top edge, Very Fine+, Extremely Rare. otherwise About Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  50,000-65,000 Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000

Indo-Portuguese 

British India
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nd237 George V, 5 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 245 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 
stDenning, 1  Issue, 1925, Large Multicolour, Serial Numbers in J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety A, 

Black, Prefix L65, Watermark Variety B (Jh-Rz# 3.4.1B). Typical font used for Serial Number, Prefix F83, printed at 
Usual Pin holes and tiny stains, otherwise About Extremely Nashik, Perforated cut on the left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1A). 
Fine+, Very Rare. Graded by NGS as F 12, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  22,000-25,000 Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

nd238 George V, 5 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J. B. 246 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 
stTaylor, 1  Issue, 1925, Large Multicolour, Serial Numbers in J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety A, 

Black, Prefix L76, Watermark Variety B (Jh-Rz# 3.4.2). Usual Typical font used for Serial Number, Prefix E86, printed at 
Pin holes and minor stains, otherwise About Extremely Fine+, Nashik, with intact Perforation counter-slip having staple pin 
Rare. holes, on the left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1A). Graded by NGS as XF 

45, Rare. Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000
Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

239 George V, 5 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by J.B. Taylor, 
nd nd2  Issue, Released in 1934, Small Multicolour, Serial Numbers 247 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 

in Black, Prefix R81, Thick Paper of 3.5 to 4 thousandth of an J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety B, 
inch thickness (Jh-Rz# 3.5.1B). Usual Pin holes, otherwise Prefix letter divides Prefix Code and Serial Number, Prefix 
About Extremely Fine+, Rare. 24B, printed in England by Bank of England, straight cut on the 

left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1B). Graded by NGS as G 6, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

240 George V, 2 ½ Rupees (Rupees 2 and Annas 8), Portrait 
st ndSeries, Signed by M.M.S. Gubbay, 1  issue, Kurrachee 248 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 

(Karachi) Circle of Issue, Prefix K1 (Jh-Rz# 3.3.1D). Very J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety B, 
Fine+, Extremely Rare for the Karachi issue. Prefix letter divides Prefix Code and Serial Number, Prefix 

73A, printed in England by Bank of England, straight cut on the Estimate: ̀  2,50,000-2,75,000 
left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1B). Graded by NGS as VF 35, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000241 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, Signed by M.M.S. 
stGubbay, 1  Issue, 1917, Large White, Serial Numbers in Black, 

ndPrefix B19, Watermark Variety A, Enclosed Star, Incorrect 249 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 
stGujarati on rev, 1  Print, BOMBAY circle of issue (Jh-Rz# J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety B, Thin 

3.1.1A). Thread hole, Very Fine, Rare. vertically elongated Serif font sued for Serial Number, Prefix 
56C, printed in England by Waterlow & Sons, straight cut on Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000
the left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1C). Graded by NGS as VG 10, 
Scarce. 

242 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, Signed by M.M.S. 
st Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000Gubbay, 1  Issue, 1917, Large White, Serial Numbers in Black, 

Prefix B1, Watermark Variety A, Enclosed Star, Incorrect 
st ndGujarati on rev, 1  Print, BOMBAY circle of issue (Jh-Rz# 250 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, 2  Issue, Signed by 

3.1.1A). Thread hole, Graded by NGS as G6, Rare. J.W. Kelly, 1935 Rupee coin image, Watermark Variety B, 
Prefix letter below Prefix Code and a comma after 3 digits in Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
Serial Number, Prefix 02D, printed in England by Bradburt 
Wilkinson, straight cut on the left edge (Jh-Rz# 3.2.1D). 

243 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, Signed by M.M.S. Graded by NGS as F 15, Rare. 
stGubbay, 1  Issue, 1917, Large White, Serial Numbers in Black, 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-12,000Prefix B6, Watermark Variety A, Enclosed Star, Incorrect 
stGujarati on rev, 1  Print, BOMBAY circle of issue (Jh-Rz# 

3.1.1A). Light fold and stain marks, otherwise UNC, Very 251 George VI, 1 Rupee, portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. 
Rare. Jones, Serial Number in Black, Prefix Y35 (Jh-Rz# 4.1.1A). 

Without Pin holes or thread hole, Almost UNC with a minor Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000
fold, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000244 George V, 1 Rupee, Portrait series, Signed by H. Denning, 
st1  Issue, 1917, Large White, Serial Numbers in Black, Prefix 

S43, Watermark Variety B, Rayed Star, Correct Gujarati on rev, 252 George VI, 1 Rupee, portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. 
Split in Signature, Universalized circles (Jh-Rz# 3.1.3). Light Jones, Serial Number in Black, Prefix X52 (Jh-Rz# 4.1.1A). 
fold marks, otherwise UNC with perfect white paper, Very Without Pin holes or thread hole, Almost UNC with a minor 
Rare. fold, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
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st253 George VI, 1 Rupee, portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. 262 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, 
Jones, Serial Number in Black, Prefix Z17 (Jh-Rz# 4.1.1A). Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix Q80, profile portrait as 
Without Pin holes or thread hole, Almost UNC with minor fold, watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.3.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Rare. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

st263 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, 
Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix P77, profile portrait as 254 George VI, 1 Rupee, portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. 
watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.3.2). Minor Stains, About Extremely Jones, Serial Number in Black, Prefix R49 (Jh-Rz# 4.1.1A). 
Fine, Scarce. Without Pin holes or thread hole, Almost UNC with minor 

stains on rev, Rare. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
st264 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, 

Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix K44, profile portrait as 255 George VI, 1 Rupee, portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. 
watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.3.2). Graded by NGS as UNC 62, Rare. Jones, Inset A, Serial Number in Green, Prefix A88 (Jh-Rz# 

4.1.1B). Without Pin holes or thread hole, About Extremely Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
Fine, Rare. 

ndEstimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 265 George VI, 5 Rupees, Front Portrait Series, 1944, 2  
Issue, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B55, Front facing 
portrait as watermark, Serial Numbers in Black (Jh-Rz# 4.3.1). st256 George VI, 2 Rupees, Profile Portrait Series, 1943, 1  Pin holes, About UNC, Very Rare. (for another issue of this 

Issue, Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix A81, Profile portrait as type with Serial Numbers in RED, see hereunder, Republic of 
watermark, Serial Numbers in Black (Jh-Rz# 4.2.1). Thread India)
holes, stains, About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  14,000-18,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

266 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
st st257 George VI, 2 Rupees, Profile Portrait Series, 1943, 1  J.B. Taylor, Prefix D51, 1  issue, Serial Number in Red, Profile 

Issue, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix C18, Profile portrait portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.5.1). 
as watermark, Serial Numbers in Black (Jh-Rz# 4.2.2). Pin Thread hole, otherwise About UNC, Rare. 
holes, minute stains, About Very Fine, Scarce. (for another 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
issue of this type with Serial Numbers in Red, see above, 
Republic of India)

267 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 stJ.B. Taylor, Prefix E86, 1  issue, Serial Number in Red, Profile 
portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.5.1). 

st Thread holes, otherwise About Extremely Fine, Rare. 258 George VI, 2 Rupees, Profile Portrait Series, 1943, 1  
Issue, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix D7, Profile portrait as Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
watermark, Serial Numbers in Black (Jh-Rz# 4.2.2). Pin holes, 
small stains, About Very Fine, Scarce. 

268 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
stEstimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 J.B. Taylor, Prefix F76, 1  issue, Serial Number in Red, Profile 

portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.5.1). 
st Thread holes, stains marks, Very Fine+, Rare. 259 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix A6, profile portrait as watermark 
(Jh-Rz# 4.3.1). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 269 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
stJ.B. Taylor, Prefix G74, 1  issue, Serial Number in Red, Profile 

portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.5.1). st260 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, Pin holes, About Very Fine, Rare. 
Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix D70, profile portrait as watermark 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000(Jh-Rz# 4.3.1). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
270 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 

stC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix H48, 1  issue, Serial Number in Red, 
st261 George VI, 5 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 1  Issue, Profile portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 

Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix E58, profile portrait as watermark 4.5.2). Minor stains on rev, otherwise About Extremely Fine, 
(Jh-Rz# 4.3.1). Lower edge is slightly torn, minor stains, Very Rare. 
Fine+, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
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271 George VI, 10 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1944, Signed by 279 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
nd stC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix A91, 2  issue, Serial Number in Green, C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B14, 1  issue, MADRAS circle of 

Front Facing portrait of the king Facing watermark (Jh-Rz# issue, Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king 
4.6.1). Folded, otherwise About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.2H). Pin holes, rubber 

stamp impressions, otherwise About Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

272 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
st 280 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1944, Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix A13, 1  issue, BOMBAY circle of issue, ndC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B79, 2  issue, BOMBAY circle of Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king Facing 

issue, Serial Number in Black, Front Facing portrait of the right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.1A). Minor graffiti and rubber 
king as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.3A). Pin holes, otherwise About stamp impressions, Very Fine Fine, Rare. 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  13,000-17,000
Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000

nd273 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 281 George VI, 1000 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, 2  issue, stJ.B. Taylor, Prefix A68, 1  issue, BOMBAY circle of issue, Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix A7, BOMBAY circle of issue, 
Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king Facing Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king to right as 
right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.1A). About Extremely Fine, watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.8.1A). Pin holes, minor edges are torn, 
Rare. otherwise Fine+, Very Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000 Estimate: ̀  45,000-55,000

274 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
stJ.B. Taylor, Prefix A65, 1  issue, LAHORE circle of issue, 282 Burma Currency Board Overprint, George VI, 100 

Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king Facing Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, 
stright as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.1E). About Extremely Fine, Prefix B53, 1  issue, CALCUTTA circle of issue, Serial 

Rare. Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king Facing right as 
Estimate: ̀  15,000-22,000 watermark, the Overprint in Red reads, BURMA CURRENCY 

BOARD LEGAL TENDER IN BURMA ONLY (Jh-Rz# 
5.16.1). Minor stains and tiny holes at lower-left, otherwise 

275 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by 
Very Fine+, Very Rare. stC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B33, 1  issue, BOMBAY circle of 
Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000issue, Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king 

Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.3A). Thread hole, 
folded, intact corners, otherwise Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-13,000 283 British India Over-print Series, George VI, 1 Rupee, 
portrait series, 1944, Signed by C.E. Jones, Inset A, Serial 
Number in Green, Prefix Q85, Overprint in Urdu and in 

276 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by English, GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN (Jh-Rz# 5.17.1). stC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B21, 1  issue, CALCUTTA circle of Pin holes, About Very Fine, Scarce. 
issue, Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.2B). Minor stains at 
lower-left, otherwise Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
284 George VI, 5 Rupees, Front Portrait Series, Issued in 

th ndIndependent India on 15  September 1947, 2  Issue, Signed by 
277 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix D59 with semi-fancy serial Number 

stC.D. Deshmukh, Prefix B8, 1  issue, CAWNPORE 844448, Front facing portrait as watermark, Serial Numbers in 
(KANPUR) circle of issue, Serial Number in Black, Profile Red (Jh-Rz# 4.3.1). Pin holes, minor stains, About Extremely 
portrait of the king Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# Fine, Very Rare. (for another issue of this type with Serial 
4.7.2C). Pin holes, a rubber stamp impression on rev, otherwise Numbers in Black, see above, British India)
About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000
Estimate: ̀  30,000-40,000

285 George VI, 2 Rupees, Side Portrait Series, Issued in 
st278 George VI, 100 Rupees, Portrait Series, 1938, Signed by Independent India after 1949, 1  Issue, Signed by C.D. 

st Deshmukh, Prefix H66, Profile portrait as watermark, Serial C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix A72, 1  issue, MADRAS circle of 
Numbers in Red (Jh-Rz# 4.2.3). Pin holes, minute stains, About issue, Serial Number in Black, Profile portrait of the king 
UNC, Very Rare. (for another issue of this type with Serial Facing right as watermark (Jh-Rz# 4.7.2H). Usual Pin holes, 
Numbers in Black, see above, British India)folded otherwise Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

Burma

Pakistan 

Republic of India 
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286 George VI, 2 Rupees, Side Portrait Series, Issued in 294 1000 Rupees Gold Note, 24K gold, with the front and 
st back impressions of the obverse and reverse bank note of the Independent India after 1949, 1  Issue, Signed by C.D. 

original note signed by the Governor N.C. Sengupta, Deshmukh, Prefix H41, Profile portrait as watermark, Serial 
BOMBAY circle of Issue, with Fancy Serial Numbers, A1 – Numbers in Red (Jh-Rz# 4.2.3). Pin holes, minute stains, 
000000. Fantasy for the original note of 1000 Rupees, which Graded by NGS as XF 40, Very Rare. (for another issue of this 
was withdrawn later. type with Serial Numbers in Black, see above, British India)

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000Estimate: ̀  18,000-25,000

295 10 Rupees (3), Signed by B. Rama Rau, sailing ship 287 George VI, 1 Rupee, 1 Rupee Coin Series, Issued in nd
th st series, Serial Number in Black, 2  Issue, only English Independent India after 15  August 1947, 1  Issue, Signed by 

denomination on obv, Prefix A88. Minor stain marks on C.E. Jones, Prefix D92, Profile portrait as watermark, Serial 
watermark panel, folded, pin holes on the first and thread holes Numbers in Red (Jh-Rz# 4.1.1D). Graded by NGS as F 15, 
and rest two, Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 notesVery Rare. (for another issue of this type with Serial Numbers 

in Black, see above, British India) Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

Estimate: ̀  12,000-20,000

296 100 Rupees, Signed by B. Rama Rau, Elephants series, 
Type 6.7.2, 1953, Serial Number in Black, Incorrect Hind reads 

288 Persian Gulf Issue, 100 Rupees, ND (1959), signed by Sau Rupaya on obv, Prefix H7 (Jh-Rz# 6.7.2.1B). Corners are 
thH.V.R. Iengar, Prefix Z0 in RED, Multi Green, Issued on 11  bit soiled, Very Fine, Scarce. 

May 1959 (Jh-Rz# 6.12.4.1). Graffitti, folded, Fine+, Very 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  60,000-75,000
297 100 Rupees, Signed by H.V.R. Iengar, Hira Kund Dam 
series, Type 6.7.3, 1953, Serial Number in Red, Prefix AA7, 
Security Thread introduced with double digit Alpha prefix 289 Persian Gulf Issue, 10 Rupees, ND (1959), signed by 

th codes (Jh-Rz# 6.7.3.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. H.V.R. Iengar, Prefix Z14 in Black, Multi Red, Issued on 11  
May 1959 (Jh-Rz# 6.12.3.1). Graffitti, folded, washed, Fine+, Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 298 100 Rupees, Signed by P.C. Bhattacharya, Hira Kund 
Dam series, Type 6.7.4, 1960, Serial Number in Red, Prefix 
AC12, the designation, Governor place below signature (Jh-

290 Persian Gulf Issue, 10 Rupees, ND (1959), signed by Rz# 6.7.4.2). About Very Fine, Scarce. 
thH.V.R. Iengar, Prefix Z3 in Black, Multi Red, Issued on 11  

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000May 1959 (Jh-Rz# 6.12.3.1). Graded by NGS as VF 25, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
299 100 Rupees (2), Signed by M. Narasimham, Hira Kund 
Dam series, Prefix AK48 and AK70. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 notes

291 Persian Gulf Issue, 1 Rupee, ND (1959), signed by A.K. Estimate: ̀  300-500
Roy, Prefix Z5 in Black, Multi Red, Issued in 1959 (Jh-Rz# 
6.12.1.1). Graded by NGS as XF 40, Rare. 

300 500 Rupees Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, Mahatma 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

Gandhi Series, dated 2010, Inset L, Prefix 8KP. The serial 
number in the top-right panel is missing but the same at the 
bottom-left panel is printed in usual manner. Picked up by the 

292 1000 Rupees, Signed by N.C. Sengupta, issued in 1975, present collector from actual circulation as can be seen from the 
Prefix A0, BOMBAY Circle of Issue, Thanjavur Temple type graffiti and Very Fine condition, Scarce. 
(Jh-Rz# 6.9.4.1). Pin holes, folded, rubber stamp impression on 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500rev, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

301 10 Rupees Error, Signed by K.R. Puri, Sailing Boat 
series, Inset B, Prefix H78. The reverse has a blank oblong 

293 1000 Rupees, Signed by N.C. Sengupta, issued in 1975, piece just above the language panel, making it an unusual error 
Prefix A3, BOMBAY Circle of Issue, Thanjavur Temple type of mis-print. Picked up by the present collector from actual 
(Jh-Rz# 6.9.4.1). Pin holes, folded, graffiti and rubber stamp circulation as can be seen from the graffiti and Very Fine 
impression on rev, Graded by NGS as XF 45, Very Rare. condition, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-800Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000
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Foreign Countries 

302 Belize, Collection of First Gold Banknotes of Belize (36), 
the beautifully collected album of the country is a part of the 
Limited Edition Issue, all minted in 22 carat gold and comes 
with the Certificate of Origin and Authenticity, signed by the 
Financial Secretary, the Government of Belize. Each of the 
gold notes are placed in separate sheet with full details about 
their theme of the notes and more details about the country. 
Nicely bound in green leather album. 36 notes

Estimate: ̀  65,000-75,000

303 East Africa, George VI, Set of 2 notes: 1 Shilling and 5 
Shillings. Both the notes have central language panel with the 
denomination written in Gujarati, indicating the influence of 
Gujaratis in that country. The first is dated 1st January 1943 and 

ndthe second is 2  January 1939. The first Very Fine, the second is 
About Very Fine, Rare as a set of 2

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

304 East Africa, George VI & Elizabeth II, Set of 2 notes: 1 
Shilling and 5 Shillings. Both the notes have central language 
panel with the denomination written in Gujarati, indicating the 
influence of Gujaratis in that country. The first is dated 1st 
January 1943 and the second is undated.. Both Very Fine, 
Scarce as a set of 2

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

305 East Africa, Elizabeth II, Set of 2 notes: 5 Shillings and 10 
Shillings. Both the notes have central language panel with the 
denomination written in Gujarati, indicating the influence of 
Gujaratis in that country, undated. The first Very Fine, the 
second is About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 2

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,500

End of Auction
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Bidding Methods 

Internet Bids - Get Registered on www.Rajgors.com
(Internet Bidding closes on  5 Dec. 2015 at 4:00 pm)

Fax Bids to +91-22-23870 647 
(must be received on or before 4 Dec. 2015 by 6:00 pm)

Postal Bids to the Regd. Office
(must be received on or before 4 Dec. 2015 by 6:00 pm)

SMS Bids on +91 90040 82585
(must be received on or before 5 Dec. 2015 by 5:00 pm)

Email Bids to bids@rajgors.com
(must be received on or before 5 Dec. 2015 by 5:00 pm)

Rajgor’s Auction 45

287 288

297 298

257 258



Conditions of Sale 
1) This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 

auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
acceptance by you (the "Bidder") of all the conditions of sale stated 
herein. Bidders may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in 
the Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant to 
their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to include 
in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s Premium, or other 
charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
public. Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage 
resulting there from is expressly waived by all participants in the Auction. 
The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In 
the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

7) The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event that 
bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the winning bid 
will be the earliest received. The decision of the Auctioneer as to identity 
of the winning bidder shall be final.

8) Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each auction 
requires a new registration. Registration process may require your Client 
ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form with your address, 
telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
those bidders to take a part in auction who have not paid their previous 
bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
Deposit will be forfeited and will not be returned. 

9) Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in person 
may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict confidence. 
But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10) Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and execute 
bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a Buyer's 

Premium plus applicable taxes, has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
added to the purchase price. Credit card Payments are subject to 2% 
surcharge on Master and Visa Cards. 

17) The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or privately, 
and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from his premises 
within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers shall not be 
entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the course of the 
auction. 

18) Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to the 
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
India, Janpath, New Delhi.

19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
cease to exists. The auctioneer in such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-
auction the items without informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By 
making a bid the buyer acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these 
conditions of sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take 
effect and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction.

20) The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.

 

21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 
accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with all existing faults 
and imperfections. 

22) The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the Rajgor's 
Auctions prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The exact 
amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 
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